
Modi  ed Ham's F-10 Basal Medium HEPES

Catalog No. 99168             100 mL

ENGLISH

INTENDED USE
Modified Ham’s F-10 Basal Medium HEPES is intended 
for use in assisted reproductive procedures which 
include retrieval, handling and transfer of gametes 
and embryos.

PRODUCT DESCRIPTION
Modi f ied Ham’s  F-10 Basa l  Medium -  HEPES 
consists of salts, amino acids, 20 mM HEPES, 25 mM 
bicarbonate buffers and other stable trace components.  
Supplementation with additional components (sodium 
lactate, sodium pyruvate, glutamine and gentamicin) 
are required prior to use.  The recombination of the 
components is performed by the end user and results 
in a medium which has the same characteristics of pH 
and osmolarity, as it would if made fresh.

COMPOSITION
The composition of the complete medium is a modification 
of the classical tissue culture Ham’s F-10 formulation.  
This is a complex medium of inorganic salts, amino 
acids and vitamins.

Modified Ham’s F-10 - HEPES (catalog #99168) has 
been specifically formulated without hypoxanthine, and 
with HEPES for buffering at ambient atmosphere (see 
section describing Buffer System).

QUALITY ASSURANCE
Modified Ham’s F-10 Basal Medium - HEPES is a culture 
medium which is membrane filtered and aseptically 
processed according to manufacturing procedures 
which have been validated to meet a sterility assurance 
level (SAL) of 10-3.

Each lot of  Modified Ham’s F-10 Basal Medium HEPES 
is tested for:
 Endotoxin by Limulus Amebocyte Lysate (LAL)  
 methodology
 Biocompatibility by Mouse Embryo Assay 
 (one-cell)
 Sterility by the current USP Sterility Test <71>

All results are reported on a lot specific Certificate of 
Analysis which is available upon request.

BUFFER SYSTEM
Modified Ham’s F-10 Basal Medium- HEPES uses a 
buffering system composed of a 20 mM HEPES (N-2-
Hydroxyethylpiperazine-N-2-ethanesulfonic acid) and 
25 mM bicarbonate combination. This buffering system 
provides optimum pH maintenance over the physiologic 
range (7.2 to 7.4) and does not require the use of a 
CO2 incubator.

PROTEIN SUPPLEMENTATION
Modified Ham’s F-10 Basal Medium-HEPES does 
not contain protein components.  General laboratory 
practice includes protein supplementation when using 
this medium. The amount of protein supplementation 
may vary among laboratories and is dependent on the 
phase of processing/growing the gametes and embryos.  
Consult your individual laboratory protocols.

DIRECTIONS FOR USE
PREPARATION OF COMPLETE MODIFIED HAM’S 
F-10 BASAL MEDIUM

1. Al low bot t le  of  Modi f ied Ham’s F-10 Basal 
Medium - HEPES (#99168) to equilibrate to room 
temperature.

2. Supplement basal medium aseptically with sterile 
solutions of sodium lactate, sodium pyruvate, 
glutamine and gentamicin to obtain final oncentrations 
of 1 mM of each sodium lactate, sodium pyruvate 
and glutamine, as well as 10 g/mL of gentamicin.

3. Recap the bottle and mix well by swirling the 
 bottle containing the complete medium.

4. Optional components such as albumin or serum 
 may be added at this point.

5. Note the date of supplementation on the bottle.

Note:  Complete Modified Ham’s F-10 - HEPES Medium 
should be tightly capped when used in a CO2 incubator 
to avoid pH levels of 7.0 or less.

The complete liquid medium is then ready for use as a 
transport  medium (pre-warmed at 37° C if desired), for 
the collection of human gametes and for embryo transfer 
to the patient. This medium is also used for procedures 
at ambient atmosphere (due to the HEPES buffering 
capabilities). These procedures include sperm washing 
and IntraCytoplasmic Sperm Injection (ICSI).

For additional details on the use of these products, each 
laboratory should consult its own laboratory procedures 
and protocols which have been specifically developed 
and optimized for your individual medical program.

STORAGE INSTRUCTIONS AND STABILITY
Store the unopened bottles of basal medium at 2º to 8º 
C.  Do not freeze basal medium.

Modified Ham’s F-10 Basal Medium - HEPES is stable 
until the expiration date shown on the bottle label when 
stored as directed.

The complete medium is stable until 57 days from date 
of supplementation as a “complete” medium.

Protect from fluorescent light.

PRECAUTIONS AND WARNINGS
Do not use any bottle of medium which shows evidence 
of particulate matter, cloudiness or is pink in color.

To avoid problems with contamination, handle using 
aseptic techniques, and discard any excess medium that 
remains in the bottle after the procedure is completed.

If basal medium is supplemented with antibiotic, 
appropriate precautions should be taken to assure 
patient is not sensitized to the antibiotic.

For assisted reproductive procedures.

Für betreute fortp  anzungsverfahren.

Per tecniche di riproduzione assistita.

Para utilización en técnicas de reproducción asistida.

Pour les techniques de procréation médicalement assistée.

Para utilização em técnicas de reprodução assistida.
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DEUTSCH

BESTIMMUNGSZWECK
Modified Ham’s F-10 Basisnährboden HEPES ist für 
betreute Fortpflanzungsverfahren bestimmt, die Keim-
zell- und Embryobehandlung beinhalten.

PRODUKTBESCHREIBUNG
Modi  ed Ham’s F-10 Basisnährboden – HEPES besteht 
aus Salzen, Aminosäuren, 20 mM HEPES, 25 mM Bicar-
bonat-Puffern und anderen stabilen geringen Komponenten. 
Ergänzung mit zusätzlichen Komponenten (Natriumlactat, 
Natriumpyruvat, Glutamin und Gentamicin) sind vor dem 
Gebrauch nötig. Die Rekombination der Komponenten wird 
vom Endbenutzer ausgeführt und ergibt einen Nährboden, 
der dieselben Eigenschaften von pH-Wert und Osmolarität 
hat, als wäre er frisch gemacht worden.

ZUSAMMENSETZUNG
Die Zusammensetzung des kompletten Nährbodens ist 
eine Modifikation vom Nährboden zur klassischen Gewe-
bekultur Ham’s F-10 Rezeptur. Dies ist ein komplexer 
Nährboden von anorganischen Salzen, Aminosäuren 
und Vitaminen.

Modified Ham’s F-10 - HEPES (Katalog #99168) ist 
ohne Hypoxanthin und mit HEPES fürs Puffern bei 
Umgebungsklima spezifisch gestaltet worden (sehen 
Sie den Teil “Puffersystem”).

QUALITÄTSSICHERUNG
Modi  ed Ham’s F-10 Basisnährboden - HEPES ist ein 
Kulturnährboden, der durch eine Membran ge  ltert und 
durch aseptischen Methoden verarbeitet worden ist. Diese 
Fertigungsverfahren sind bestätigt worden, eine Sterility 
Assurance Level (SAL) von 10-3 zu erfüllen.

Jedes Los von Modi  ed Ham’s F-10 Basisnährboden wird 
für Folgendes erprobt:
 Endotoxin (durch LAL Methoden)
 Biokompatibilität (durch Mouse Embryo Assay)
 Sterilität (durch aktuellen USP Sterility Test <71>)

Alle Ergebnisse werden auf einem Los-spezi  schen Analy-
senzeugnis berichtet, das auf Anfrage erhältlich ist.

PUFFERSYSTEM
Modified Ham’s F-10 Basisnährboden – HEPES ge-
braucht ein Puffersystem, das aus einer Kombination 
von 20 mM HEPES (N-2-Hydroethylpiperazin-N-2-
Ethansulfonsäure) und 25 mM Bicarbonat besteht. 
Dieses Puffersystem bietet optimale Erhaltung des 
pH-Werts dem physiologischen Bereich (7.2 bis 7.4) 
entlang und benötigt nicht den Gebrauch von einem 
CO2-Brutschrank.

PROTEINERGÄNZUNG
Modified Ham’s F-10 Basisnährboden - HEPES bein-
haltet keine Proteinkomponenten. Allgemeine Labor-
verfahren beinhalten Proteinergänzung beim Gebrauch 
dieses Nährbodens. Die Menge von Proteinergänzung 
kann sich unter verschiedenen Laboren variieren und ist 
von der Verarbeitungs- oder Wuchsphase der Keimzel-
len  und Embryos abhängig. Sehen Sie Ihre individuelle 
Laborprotokolle.

GEBRAUCHSHINWEISE
VORBEREITUNG VON KOMPLETTEM MODIFIED HAM’S 
F-10 MEDIUM – HEPES

1. Lassen Sie eine Flasche Modified Ham’s F-10 Ba-
sisnährboden - HEPES (Katalog #99168) Nährboden 
bis zu Raumtemperatur äquilibrieren.

2. Ergänzen Sie aseptisch den Basisnährboden mit 
sterilen Lösungen von Natriumlactat, Natriumpy-
ruvat, Glutamin und Gentamicin, um Endkonzen-
trationen von 1 mM von (jedem) Natriumlactat, 
Natriumpyruvat und Glutamin, und auch 10 g/ml 
von Gentamicin zu erhalten.

ITALIANO

ISTRUZIONI D’USO
Sostanza HEPES Basale di Ham F-10 Modificato è 
intentato per l’uso nei procedimenti di riproduzione che 
includono il ricupero, maneggiamento, e trasferimento 
dei gameti ed embrioni.

DESCRIZIONE DEL PRODOTTO
Sostanza HEPES Basale di Ham F-10 Modificato 
consiste di sali, amminoacidi, 20mM HEPES, 25 mM tam-
pone di bicarbonato e altri componenti stabili residuali.  
Integrazione con componenti addizionali(lattato di sodio, 
piruvate di sodio, glutamina e gentamicina)sono richiesti 
prima dell’uso.  La ricombinazione dei componenti è fatto 
dall’ultimo utilizzatore e risulta in una sostanza che ha 
le stesse caratteristiche di pH e osmolarità, come si 
fosse fatto fresca.

COMPOSIZIONE
La composizione della sostanza completa è una 
modificazione della formulazione del tessuto di coltura 
classica di F-10.  Questa è una sostanza complessa di 
sale inorganiche, amminoacide e vitamine.

Sostanza HEPES Basale di Ham F-10 Modificato 
(numero di catalogo #99168) sia stata fabricata in 
particolare senza hipoxantine, e con HEPES per fare 
i tampone all’atmosfera ambientale (vedi la parte che 
descrive il Sistema di Tampone).

ASSICURAZIONE DI QUALITÀ
Sostanza HEPES Basale di Ham F-10 Modificato è 
una sostanza di coltura che è filtrato sulla membrana e 
processato assetticamente in accordo con i procedimenti 
di fabbricazione che siano stati convalidati per arrivare a 
un livello di assicurazione di sterilità (SAL) di 10-3.

Ogni lotto di Sostanza HEPES Basale di Ham F-10 
Modificato è controllato per:

Endotossine tramite la metodologia LAL
 Biocompatibilità tramite esperimenti con embrioni di  
 topo
  Sterilità tramite il corrente test di sterilità USP <71>

Tutti i risultati sono riportati in un Certi  cato di Analisi 
speci  co per lotto.

SISTEMA TAMPONE
Sostanza HEPES Basale di Ham F-10 Modificato utilizza 
un sistema di tampone che consiste in un 20mM HEPES 
(n-2- Hidrossetilpiperazine-N-2-acido etanosulfonico) e 
una combinazione di 25 mM di bicarbonato.  Questo 
sistema provede un mantenimento ottimo di pH at-
traverso la gamma pisiologica (7,2 fino a 7,4) e non 
richiede l’uso di un incubatrice di CO2.

SUPPLEMENTAZIONE PROTEICA
Sostanza HEPES Basale di Ham F-10 Modificato  non 
contiene componenti di proteina.  Quando se usa questa 
sostanza, la prattica generale del laboratorio include 
l’integrazione di proteina.  La quantità del’integrazione di 
proteina puo variare fra i laboratori e depende della fase 
di sviluppo/processo dei gameti ed embrione.  Consul-
tare con i tuoi protocolli del laboratorio individuale.

ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO
PREPARAZIONE DELLA SOSTANZA HEPES BASALE DI 
HAM F-10 MODIFICATO COMPLETO

1. Permettere la bottiglia di Sostanza HEPES Basale 
di Ham F-10 Modificato (#99168)  per equilibrare a 
temperatura ambientale.

2. Supplementare/integrare la sostanza basale asset-
ticamente con l’soluzioni sterilizzate di lattatto di 
sodio, piruvate di sodio, glutamina e gentamicina 
per ottenere leconcentrazioni finali di 1 mM di ogni 
lattato di sodio, piruvate di sodio e glutamina, e purre 
10 g/mL di gentamicina.

3. Bedecken Sie die Flasche wieder und wirbeln Sie 
die kompletten Nährboden beinhaltenden Flasche 
herum, um sie gut zu mischen.

4. Optionale Komponenten so wie Albumin oder Serum 
können an diesem Punkt hinzugefügt werden.

5. Bemerken Sie das Ergänzungsdatum an der Flasche.

Hinweis: Kompletter Modified Ham’s F-10 – HEPES 
Nährboden soll fest bedeckt sein, falls in einem CO2-
Brutschrank gebraucht, um pH-Werte von 7,0 oder 
weniger zu meiden.

Der komplette flüssige Nährboden ist jetzt bereit für 
den Gebrauch als Transportnährboden (bis zu 37°C 
vorgewärmt, falls gewünscht) für die Sammlung von 
menschlichen Keimzellen und für die Versetzung von 
Embryos zum Patienten. Dieser Nährboden wird auch 
für Verfahren bei Umgebungsklima gebraucht (wegen 
der HEPES-Puffern-Fähigkeiten). Diese Verfahren bein-
halten das Waschen von Samen und IntraCytoplasmic 
Sperm Injection (ICSI).

Für weitere Gebrauchshinweise soll das Labor seine 
individuelle allgemeine Protokolle befragen, die fürs in-
dividuelle medizinische Programm spezifisch entwickelt 
und optimiert worden sind.

LAGERBEDINGUNGEN UND STABILITÄT
Lagern Sie die ungeöffneten Flaschen vom Basisnähr-
boden bei 2° bis zu 8°C. Frieren Sie den Basisnährboden 
nicht ein.

Modified Ham’s F-10 Basisnährboden - HEPES ist stabil 
bis zum Verfallsdatum, das an der Flasche steht, falls 
wie angewiesen gelagert.

Der komplette Nährboden ist stabil bis 57 Tage ab dem 
Ergänzungsdatum als “kompletter” Nährboden.

Gegen Fluoreszenzlicht schützen.

VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN UND WARNUNGEN
Gebrauchen Sie keine Flasche Nährboden, die 
Anzeichen von Schwebstoff oder Trübheit zeigt, oder 
die rosa ist.

Um Kontaminierungsprobleme zu meiden, mit asep-
tischen Methoden behandeln. Werfen Sie in der 
Flasche bleibenden Überschussnährboden nach dem 
Verfahren weg.

Wenn der Basisnährboden mit Antibiotika ergänzt 
wird sollen passende Vorsichtsmassnahmen getrof-
fen werden, um zu sichern, dass der Patient keine 
Reaktion haben wird.

3. Ritappare la bottiglia e mescolare bene via turbinare 
la bottiglia che contiene la sostanza completa.

4. I componenti opzionale come albumina o siero 
possono essere agguinti a questo punto.

5. Notabene la data dell’integrazione sulla bottiglia.

NOTABENE:  Sostanza HEPES Basale di Ham F-10 
Modificato  e Completo deve essere tappato strettamente 
quando è utilizzata in una incubatrice di CO2 per evitare 
livelli di pH di 7,0 o di meno.

La sostanza completa liquido è pronta poi per l’uso 
come sostanza di trasporto (pre-scaldata a 37° C se è 
desiderato), per la raccolto dei gameti umani e per il 
trasferimento di embrioni alla paziente.  Questa sostanza 
pure si usa per i procedimenti ad ambiente ambientali ( 
dovuto alle capacità della HEPES de tampone/HEPES 
buffering capabilities).  Questi procedimenti includono 
lo sciacquio della spermatozoa e la Iniezione IntraCi-
toplasmica delle Spermatazoe-ICSI (IntraCytoplasmic 
Sperm Injection-ICSI).

Per ulteriori dettagli sopre l’uso di questi prodotti, il 
laboratorio deve consultare i suoi procedimenti normali 
e protocolli che siano stati sviluppato specificamente 
per il programma individuale medicale.

ISTRUZIONI DI CONSERVAZIONE E STABILITÀ
Conservare le bottiglie nonaperte della sostanza basale 
da 2° a 8° C.  Non congelare la sostanza basale.

Sostanza HEPES Basale di Ham F-10 Modificato è 
stabile fino alla data di scadenza sull’etichetta sulla 
bottiglia quando è conservata in accordo con i proto-
colli normali.

La sostanza completa è stabile fino a 57 giorni dalla data 
d’integrazione come una sostanza “completa”.

Proteggere dalla luce fluorescente.

PRECAUZIONI ED AVVERTENZE
Non utiizzare qualsiasi bottiglia di sostanza che mostra 
materiale che contiene particelle, torbidezza, o se è 
rosa di colore.

Per evitare problemi con contaminazione, maneggiare 
utilizzando tecniche in asepsi, e buttare sostanza in 
eccesso che è rimasto nella bottiglia dopo che è finito 
il procedimento.

Se la sostanza basale è integrata/aggiunta con 
antibiotici, precauzioni appropriati devono essere 
presi per assicurare che la paziente non è allergica 
alla antibiotico.



ESPAÑOL

APLICACIÓN
El Medio HAM’S F-10 Basal Modificado con HEPES ha 
sido diseñado para ser utilizado en Técnicas de Repro-
ducción Asistida que incluyen la recuperación, manipu-
lación y transferencia de gametos y embriones.

DESCRIPCIÓN DEL PRODUCTO
El Medio HAM’S F-10 Basal Modificado con HEPES 
contiene sales, aminoácidos, HEPES 20mM, bicarbonato 
25mM y otros componentes traza estables. Antes de su 
uso, necesita ser suplementado con otros componentes 
adicionales (lactato sódico, piruvato sódico, glutamina y 
gentamicina). La adición de dichos componentes la realiza 
el usuario  nal, dando lugar a un medio con las mismas 
características de pH y osmolaridad que el medio fresco.

COMPOSICIÓN
La composición del medio completo es una modificación 
de la formulación del clásico medio de cultivo HAM’s F-
10, un medio de cultivo complejo  con sales inorgánicas, 
aminoácidos y vitaminas.

El Medio HAM’s F-10 Modificado (Nº Cat 99168) se ha 
formulado específicamente sin hipoxantina y con tampón 
HEPES para tamponar en condiciones ambientales (ver 
sección “Sistema de Tampón”).

CONTROL DE CALIDAD
El Medio HAM’S F-10 Basal Modificado con HEPES es 
un medio de cultivo filtrado a través de membrana y 
procesado en condiciones de esterilidad siguiendo unos 
procesos de manufacturación validados para conseguir 
un nivel de garantía de esterilidad  (SAL) de 10-3.

Cada lote de Medio HAM’S F-10 Basal Modificado con 
HEPES y el Suplemento están testado para:
 Endotoxinas, por métodos LAL
 Biocompatibilidad por ensayos en embrión de  
 ratón (MEA)
 Esterilidad, por el test de esterilidad USP <71> actual

Todos los resultados están descritos en el Certi  cado 
de Análisis especí  co de cada lote, el cual se encuentra 
disponible bajo petición.

SISTEMA DE TAMPONAMIENTO
El Medio HAM’S F-10 Basal Modificado con HEPES 
utiliza una combinación de 20mM HEPES (N-2-hi-
droxietilpiperazina-N’-2-ácido etanesulfónico) y 25mM 
de bicarbonato como sistema tampón. Este sistema 
proporciona un mantenimiento óptimo del pH en el 
rango fisiológico (7,2-7,4) y no necesita ser utilizado 
en un incubador de CO2.

SUPLEMENTO PROTEICO
El Medio HAM’S F-10 Basal Modificado con HEPES 
no contiene componentes proteicos. Los protocolos 
generales de laboratorio incluyen la suplementación 
proteica al trabajar con este medio. La cantidad de 
suplemento proteico puede variar entre laboratorios y 
depende de la fase del proceso y/o desarrollo de los 
gametos y embriones. Consulte los protocolos propios 
de su propio laboratorio.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO
PREPARACIÓN DEL MEDIO COMPLETO HAM’S F-10 
MODIFICADO CON HEPES

1. Atemperar una botella de medio Ham’s F-10 
modificado-HEPES (Nº Cat 99168) a temperatura 
ambiente.

2. Suplementar el medio basal con soluciones estériles 
de lactato sódico, piruvato sódico, glutamina hasta 
obtener una concentración final de cada uno de 
1mM, y añadir 10 g/mL de gentamicina.

3. Tapar la botella y mezclar bien agitando la botella 
que contiene el medio completo.

FRANÇAIS

UTILISATION
Le milieu de base Ham’s F-10 modifié avec HEPES 
est prévu à l’usage lors des procédés de procréation 
médicalement assistée incluant le recueil, la manipulation 
et le transfert des gamètes et des embryons.

DESCRIPTION DU PRODUIT
Le milieu de base Ham’s F-10 modifié avec HEPES 
est composé de sels, d’aminoacides, 20mM de 
tampon HEPES et 25mM de tampon bicarbonate et 
d’autres éléments traces stables. L’addition d’autres 
composantes (lactate de sodium, pyruvate de sodium, 
glutamine et Gentamicine) est requise avant l’utilisation. 
La reconstitution du milieu final est faite par l’utilisateur 
et aboutit à un milieu ayant les mêmes caractéristiques 
(pH et osmolarité) qu’un milieu frais.

COMPOSITION
La composition du milieu complet a été obtenue par 
modification du milieu classique de culture de cellule 
Ham’s F-10. Ce milieu est donc un milieu complexe 
avec des sels inorganiques, des acides aminés et 
des vitamines.

Le milieu de base Ham’s F-10 modifié avec HEPES (réf. 
99168) a été spécifiquement formulé sans hypoxanthine 
et avec HEPES comme tampon pour stabiliser le pH 
en atmosphère ambiante (cf. paragraphe décrivant le 
système tampon).

ASSURANCE QUALITÉ
Le milieu de base Ham’s F-10 modifié avec HEPES  est 
un milieu de culture stérilisé par filtration et manipulé 
de façon aseptique selon des procédures de fabrication 
qui répondent au niveau 10-3 de stérilité (Sterility 
Assurance Level).

Chaque lot du milieu de base Ham’s F-10 modifié avec 
HEPES a subi les tests suivants :
 Le contenu en endotoxines par la méthode LAL.
 Test de bio-compatibilité par le test des embryons de  
 souris.
 Stérilité par les tests de stérilité courants de la 

pharmacopée américaine (USP) <71>

Les résultats de ces tests sont disponibles dans un certi  cat 
d’analyses spéci  que à chaque lot et mis à disposition 
sur demande.

SYSTÈME TAMPON
Le milieu de base Ham’s F-10 modi  é avec HEPES 
utilise un système tampon composé de 20 mM HEPES 
(N-2-Hydroxyethylpiperazine-N-2-ethanesulfonic acide) et 
25mM bicarbonate de sodium. Ce système tampon offre 
un maintient optimum du pH d’ordre physiologique (7,2 à 
7,4) et ne nécessite pas l’utilisation d’une étuve à CO2.

ADDITION DE  PROTÉINES
Le milieu de base Ham’s F-10 modifié avec HEPES ne 
contient pas de protéines. En pratique de laboratoire, ce 
milieu est généralement supplémenté en protéines. Le 
taux de protéines à ajouter varie selon les laboratoires et 
dépend du stade du traitement et/ou du développement 
des gamètes et des embryons. Consulter ses propres 
protocoles de laboratoire.

CONSEILS D’UTILISATION
PREPARATION DU MILIEU HAM’S F-10 MODIFIE 
COMPLET AVEC HEPES

1. Laisser le flacon du milieu de base Ham’s F-10 
modifié avec HEPES (réf. 99168) s’équilibrer à 
température ambiante.

2. Ajouter stérilement des solutions stériles de lactate 
de sodium, pyruvate de sodium, glutamine et 
gentamicine de façon à obtenir une concentration 
final de 1 mM pour chacun des trois premiers 
composés (lactate de sodium, pyruvate de sodium 
et glutamine) et 10 g/ml de gentamicine.

4. En este punto se pueden añadir otros componentes 
como albúmina o suero.

5. Anote en la botella la fecha en que se suplementó 
el medio

Nota: El Medio HAM’S F-10 Basal Modificado con 
HEPES completo debe estar en un recipiente hermética-
mente cerrado cuando se utilice dentro de un incubador 
de CO2 para evitar valores de pH de 7,0 o inferiores.

El medio líquido completo está preparado para ser 
utilizado como medio de transporte (atemperado a 37ºC 
si se desea), para la recuperación de gametos humanos 
y para la transferencia del embrión a la paciente. Este 
medio también se puede utilizar para procesos lleva-
dos a cabo en condiciones ambientales (gracias a la 
capacidad tamponadora del HEPES). Estos procesos 
incluyen el lavado de esperma y la Microinyección 
Espermática (ICSI). 

Para más detalles sobre la utilización de este pro-
ducto, consulte los protocolos de trabajo de su 
propio laboratorio, los cuales han sido desarrollados y 
especialmente optimizados de acuerdo a su programa 
médico particular.

INSTRUCCIONES DE ALMACENAMIENTO Y ESTA-
BILIDAD
Conserve las botellas de medio basal no abiertas refrig-
eradas entre 2ºC y 8ºC. No congele el medio basal.

El Medio HAM’S F-10 Basal Modificado con HEPES 
es estable hasta la fecha de caducidad indicada en la 
etiqueta de los envases, siempre que se conserve de 
acuerdo a las instrucciones recomendadas. 

El medio completo es estable 57 días desde la fecha 
en que se suplementó.

Proteger de la luz fluorescente.

PRECAUCIONES Y ADVERTENCIAS
No utilice ninguna botella de medio con evidencias de 
contener partículas o turbidez o sea de color rosado.

Para evitar problemas de contaminaciones, manipule 
el producto en condiciones de esterilidad y descarte el 
medio que quede en el envase al terminar cada protocolo 
de procesamiento de esperma.

Si el medio basal se suplementa con antibiótico, 
es conveniente adoptar las medidas necesarias 
para garantizar que la paciente no es sensible al 
antibiótico de elección.

3. Fermer le flacon et bien mélanger en tourbillonnant 
le flacon contenant le milieu complet.

4. Les composants facultatifs comme l’albumine ou le 
sérum peuvent être rajoutés à cette étape.

5. Noter la date de supplémentation sur le flacon.

Remarque : Quand le milieu Ham’s F-10 modifié complet 
avec HEPES est préchauffé dans une étuve à CO2,
les flacons doivent être hermétiquement fermés pour 
empêcher la baisse du pH en dessous de 7,0.

Le milieu liquide complet est donc prêt à l’utilisation 
comme milieu de transport (préchauffé à 37°C si désiré) 
pour le recueil des gamètes humains et le transfert des 
embryons aux patientes. Ce milieu est aussi utilisé 
pour des procédés en atmosphère ambiante (grâce 
aux capacités du système tampon HEPES) comme le 
lavage du sperme ou l’injection intra cytoplasmique des 
spermatozoïdes (ICSI). 

Pour plus de détails sur l’utilisation de ce produit, chaque 
laboratoire doit consulter ses propres procédures et 
protocoles standard, spécifiquement développés et 
optimisés pour chaque programme médical particulier.

CONSIGNES DE CONSERVATION ET STABILITÉ 
Conserver les flacons non entamés du milieu de base 
réfrigérés entre 2° et 8°C. Ne pas congeler le milieu 
de base.

Conservé ainsi, le milieu de base Ham’s F-10 modifié 
avec HEPES est stable jusqu’à la date d’expiration 
indiquée sur les flacons.

Le milieu complet est stable jusqu’à 57 jours à partir 
de la date d’addition de composés pour en faire un 
milieu complet.

Protéger de la lumière fluorescente.

PRÉCAUTIONS ET MISE EN GARDE
N’utiliser aucun flacon de milieu d’apparence trouble, 
contenant des particules ou qui n’est pas de couleur 
rose.

Pour éviter les problèmes de contamination, manipuler 
stérilement et ne pas réutiliser l’excès du milieu restant 
dans les flacons entamés.

Si des antibiotiques ont été ajoutés au milieu de 
base, les précautions d’usage doivent être prises 
pour s’assurer que les patients ne présentent aucune 
sensibilité à ces antibiotiques.



PORTUGUÊS

APLICAÇÃO
O meio Modified Ham’s F-10 Basal- HEPES (Meio 
Ham´s F-10 basal modificado HEPES) destina-se a 
ser utilizado em técnicas de reprodução assistida, que 
incluem recuperação, manipulação e transferência de 
gâmetas  e embriões.

DESCRIÇÃO DO PRODUTO
O meio Modified Ham’s F-10 Basal Medium - HEPES 
consiste em sais, aminoácidos, tampão bicarbonato 
25 mM, HEPES 20 mM, e outros elementos vestigiais 
estáveis. A suplementação com componentes adicio-
nais (lactato de sódio, piruvato de sódio, glutamina 
e gentamicina) é necessária, antes da sua utilização. 
A recombinação dos componentes é realizada pelo 
utilizador final e resulta num meio que tem as mesmas 
características de pH e osmolaridade, que teria se, fosse 
preparado na altura.

COMPOSIÇÃO
A composição do meio completo é uma modificação 
da formulação do meio clássico de cultura de teci-
dos, Ham’s F-10. Este é um meio complexo de sais 
inorgânicos, aminoácidos e vitaminas. 

O Modified Ham’s F-10 Basal - HEPES (nº de catálogo 
99168) foi especificamente formulado sem hipoxantina, 
e com HEPES para utilizar na atmosfera ambiente (ver 
secção que descreve o Sistema Tampão).

CONTROLO DE QUALIDADE
O Modified Ham’s F-10 Basal-HEPES é um meio de 
cultura filtrado através de membrana e processado 
assepticamente, de acordo com os procedimentos 
de produção validados, para cumprirem o nível de 
garantia de esterilidade (sterility assurance level 
-SAL)  de 10-3.

Cada lote de Modified Ham’s F-10 Basal-HEPES é 
testado para:
 Endotoxinas, pelos métodos LAL

Biocompatibilidade pelo Método do Embrião de Rati 
  nho
  Esterilidade pelo teste de esterilidade actual da USP  
  <71>

Todos os resultados estão descritos no Certi  cado de 
Análise especí  co de cada lote, disponível a pedido.

SISTEMA DE TAMPÃO
O Modified Ham’s F-10 Basal Medium- HEPES utiliza 
um sistema de tamponamento composto por uma com-
binação de HEPES (ácido N-2-Hidroxietilpiperazina-N-
2-etanesulfónico) 20 mM e bicarbonato 25 mM. Este 
sistema de tamponamento proporciona uma optima 
manutenção de pH no intervalo fisiológico (7.2 a 7.4) e 
não requer a utilização de uma incubadora de CO2.

SUPLEMENTO PROTEICO
O meio Modified Ham’s F-10 Basal-HEPES não contém 
componentes proteicos. A prática laboratorial geral 
inclui a suplementação proteica quando se utiliza este 
meio. A quantidade de suplementação proteica pode 
variar entre laboratórios e está dependente da fase de 
processamento/crescimento dos gâmetas e embriões. 
Consulte os seus protocolos laboratoriais.

INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO
PREPARAÇÃO DO COMPLETE MODIFIED HAM’S F-10 
MEDIUM- HEPES

1. Deixe o frasco de meio Modified Ham’s F-10 
Basal– HEPES (nº de catálogo 99168) equilibrar à 
temperatura ambiente. 

2. Suplemente o meio basal assepticamente com soluções 
estéreis de lactato de sódio, piruvato de sódio, glutam-
ina e gentamicina para obter as concentrações  nais 
de 1 mM de cada: lactato de sódio, piruvato de sódio, 
glutamina, bem como 10 g/mL de gentamicina.

3. Volte a colocar a tampa no frasco de meio completo e 
misture bem por rotação. 

4. Os componentes opcionais, como albumina ou soro, 
podem ser adicionados nesta altura. 

5. Anote a data de suplementação no frasco. 

Nota: Quando estiver a equilibrar na incubadora de 
CO2, o frasco de meio Complete Modified Ham’s F-10 
- HEPES deve ter a tampa completamente fechada, para 
evitar níveis de pH de 7.0 ou inferiores.

O meio líquido completo está então pronto a ser 
utilizado como um meio de transporte (pré-aquecido 
a 37° C, se for desejável), para a colheita de gâmetas 
humanos e transferência do embrião para a doente. 
Este meio também é utilizado  para procedimentos à 
atmosfera ambiente ( Devido às capacidades de tam-
ponamento do HEPES). Estes procedimentos incluem 
a lavagem de esperma e a injecção intracitoplasmática 
de esperma (ICSI). 

Para obter detalhes adicionais sobre a utilização 
destes produtos, o laboratório deve consultar os seus 
próprios procedimentos padrão e protocolos que foram 
especificamente desenvolvidos e optimizados para o 
programa médico individual.

INSTRUÇÕES DE CONSERVAÇÃO E ESTABILIDADE
Conserve os frasco fechados de meio basal entre 2º - 8º 
C. Não congele o meio basal.

O meio Modified Ham’s F-10 Basal - HEPES é estável 
até ao fim do prazo de validade, impresso no rótulo da 
etiqueta, desde que armazenado, como indicado.

O meio completo é estável até 57 dias a partir da data 
de suplementação como um meio “completo”. 

Proteger da luz fluorescente.

PRECAUÇÕES E ADVERTÊNCIAS
Não utilize um frasco de meio que mostre evidência de 
partículas, turvação ou que apresente coloração rosa. 

Para evitar problemas com contaminação, manipule com 
técnicas assépticas e rejeite o remanescente de meio no 
frasco, depois do procedimento estar completo.

Se o meio basal for suplementado com antibiótico, 
devem-se tomar as precauções adequadas, no caso 
da doente ser sensível ao antibiótico.

2511 Daimler Street, Santa Ana, California  92705-5588
Telephone: 1 949 261 7800 • 1 800 437 5706

Fax: 1 949 261 6522 • www.irvinesci.com
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Ú EL POUŽITÍ
Modi  ed Ham’s F-10 Basal Medium HEPES  je ur eno na 
použití p i asistované reproduk ní technologii, která zahrnuje 
získání, manipulaci a p evedení gamet a embryí.

POPIS VÝROBKU
Modi  ed Ham’s F-10 Basal Medium - HEPES obsahuje soli, 
aminokyseliny, 20 mM HEPES, 25 mM bikarbonátových 
pufr  a jiné stabilní stopové komponenty.  Suplementace 
dodate nými složkami (mlé nanem sodným, pyruvátem 
sodným, glutaminem a gentaciminem) je nutná p ed 
použitím. Rekombinace komponent  je provedena 
kone ným uživatelem a má za výsledek médium se stejným 
pH a osmolalitou jako erstv  vyrobené médium.

SLOŽENÍ
Složení kompletního média je modi  kací formulace klasické 
tká ové kultury Ham’s F-10. Toto je komplexní médium 
anorganických solí, aminokyselin a vitamín .

Modi  ed Ham’s F-10 - HEPES (kat. . 99168) bylo speci  cky 
fomulováno bez hypoxantinu a s HEPES pro pufrování p i
okolním ovzduší (viz ást popisující pufra ní systém).

KONTROLA KVALITY 
Modi  ed Ham’s F-10 - HEPES  je kultiva ní médium, jež 
je  ltrováno p es membránu a zpracováno asepticky podle 
výrobních metod, u kterých bylo ov eno, že spl ují hladinu 
zaru ené sterilizace (SAL) 10-3.

Každá šarže  Modified Ham’s F-10 Basal Medium je 
testována na:
 Endotoxin pomocí metody testu Limulus Amebocyte  
 Lysate (LAL)
 Biokompatibilita testem embrya laboratorní myši  
 (jednobun ného)
 Sou asn  používaný test na kontrolu sterility podle
 Farmakognozie Spojených stát  amerických<71>

Všechny výsledky se zaznamenávají do Dokladu o analýze 
konkrétní šarže, který je k dispozici na požádání.

PUFROVANÝ SYSTÉM
Modi  ed Ham’s F-10 Basal Medium- HEPES  používá 
pufra ní systém sestávající z kombinace 20 mM HEPES 
(kyselina N-2-hydroxyetylpiperazin-N’-2-etansulfenová) a 25 
mM bikarbonátu sodného. Tento pufra ní systém poskytuje 
udržování optimálního pH v rámci fyziologického rozsahu 
(7,2 až 7,4) a nevyžaduje použití CO2 inkubátoru.

PROTEINOVÁ SUPLEMENTACE
Modi  ed Ham’s F-10 Basal Medium-HEPES  neobsahuje 
proteinové složky.  Obecné laboratorní metody p i
použití tohoto média zahrnují suplementaci proteinem. 
Množství proteinové suplementace se m že lišit v r zných
laborato ích a závisí na fázi zpracování/r stu gamet 
a embryí.  Prostudujte si své individuální laboratorní 
protokoly. 

NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ
P ÍPRAVA Modi  ed Ham’s F-10 Basal Medium

1.   Umožn te, aby se láhev Modi  ed Ham’s F-10 Basal 
Medium - HEPES ( . #99168) ekvilibrovala na 
pokojovou teplotu.

2.  Asepticky suplementujte základní médium sterilními 
roztoky mlé nanu sodného, pyruvátu sodného, 
glutaminu a gentamicinu, aby se dosáhlo kone ných
koncentrací 1 mM pro mlé nan sodný, pyruvát sodný 
a glutamin a koncentrace 10 g/ml pro gentamicin.

3.    Znovu zazátkujte láhev a dob e promíchejte kroužením 
láhve obsahující kompletní médium.

4.    Volitelné složky, jakými jsou albumin nebo sérum, 
mohou být v této dob  p idány.

5.    Pozna te datum suplementace na láhvi.
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Poznámka:  Complete Modified Ham’s F-10 - HEPES 
Medium by m lo být t sn  uzav eno, pokud bude použito 
v CO2 inkubátoru, aby se p edešlo pH hodnotám 7,0 
nebo nižším.

Kompletní kapalné médium je pak p ipraveno pro použití 
jako p epravné médium (p edeh áté na 37 °C, je-li to 
žádáno) pro sb r lidských gamet a pro p evedení embrya 
pacientovi. Toto médium se také používá pro procedury 
p i teplot  okolního ovzduší (díky pufra ním schopnostem 
roztoku HEPES). Tyto procedury zahrnují promývání spermií 
a  intracytoplazmickou spermiovou injekci (ICSI).

Pro dodate né podrobnosti o použití t chto výrobk  by 
každá laborato  m la konzultovat vlastní laboratorní metody 
a protokoly, které byly vytvo eny a optimalizovány zvláš  pro 
váš konkrétní zdravotnický program. 

POKYNY PRO SKLADOVÁNÍ  A STÁLOST
Skladujte neotev ené láhve základního média p i 2 º až 8 
ºC.  Základní médium nezmrazujte. 

P i doporu eném skladování je  - HEPES stabilní do 
expira ní doby, která je vyzna ena na štítku láhve.

Kompletní médium je stálé do 57 dn  od data suplementace 
jako „kompletní“ médium.

Chra te p ed  uorescen ním sv tlem.

VAROVÁNÍ A BEZPE NOSTNÍ OPAT ENÍ
Nepoužívejte žádné láhve média, které jeví známky 
p ítomnosti ástic hmoty, zakalení nebo je r žov
zbarvené.

Aby se p edešlo problém m kontaminace, používejte 
aseptické metody a likvidujte všechno nadbyte né médium, 
které z stane v láhvi po dokon ení procedury.

Je-li bazální médium suplementováno antibiotikem, 
dodržujte p íslušná opat ení, abyste se ujistili, že 
pacient není alergický na toto antibiotikum.



DANSK

ANVENDELSE
Modi  ed Ham’s F-10 Basal Medium HEPES er beregnet til 
brug i assisteret reproduktionsprocedurer, som inkluderer 
udtagning, håndtering og transferering af gameter og 
embryoner.

PRODUKTBESKRIVELSE
Modi  ed Ham’s F-10 Basal Medium - HEPES består af 
salte, aminosyrer, 20 mM HEPES, 25 mM bicarbonatbuffere 
og andre stabile sporkomponenter. Tilsætning af flere 
komponenter (natriumlactat, natriumpyruvat, glutamin og 
gentamicin) er påkrævet inden brug. Rekombinationen af 
komponenterne udføres af slutbrugeren og resulterer i et 
medium, som har samme pH-værdi og osmolaritet, som 
hvis det var frisklavet.

SAMMENSÆTNING
Kompositionen af det færdige medium er en modi  cering af 
den klassiske vævskultur, Ham’s F-10-formulering.
Det er et komplekst medium bestående af uorganiske salte, 
aminosyrer og vitaminer.

Modi  ed Ham’s F-10 - HEPES (katalognr. 99168) er blevet 
specielt formuleret uden hypoxanthin og med HEPES til 
bufring i den omgivende atmosfære (se det afsnit, der 
beskriver buffersystemet).

KVALITETSSIKRING
Modified Ham’s F-10 Basal Medium - HEPES er et 
dyrkningsmedium, der er membran  ltreret og aseptisk 
fremstillet iht. procedurer, som er blevet valideret og opfylder 
et sterilitetssikkringsniveau (SAL) på 10-3.

Hvert parti  Modi  ed Ham’s F-10 Basal Medium testes for:
 Endotoxin med Limulus Amebocyte Lysate-metoden  
 (LAL)
 Biokompatibilitet ved analyse af museembryo 
 (étcellet)
 Sterilitet med den aktuelle United States 
 Pharmacopeia-test (USP) <71>

Alle resultater rapporteres på et partispeci  kt analysecerti  kat 
(Certi  cate of Analysis), som kan fås efter anmodning.

BUFFERSYSTEM
Modi  ed Ham’s F-10 Basal Medium- HEPES bruger et 
buffersystem bestående af en kombination af 20 mM HEPES 
(N-2-hydroxyethylpiperazin-N’-2-ethansulfonsyre) og 25 
mM natriumbicarbonat. Dette buffersystem giver optimal 
vedligeholdelse af pH-værdien for det fysiologiske område 
(7,2-7,4) og kræver ikke brug af en CO2-inkubator.

PROTEINTILFØRSEL
Modi  ed Ham’s F-10 Basal Medium-HEPES indeholder ikke 
proteinkomponenter.  Generel laboratoriepraksis inkluderer 
tilførsel af protein ved brug af dette medium. Mængden af 
proteintilførsel kan variere fra laboratorium til laboratorium 
og afhænger af behandlings-/vækstfasen for gameter og 
embryoner.  Følg laboratoriets individuelle protokoller.

BRUGSANVISNING
FORBEREDELSE AF Modified Ham’s F-10 Basal 
Medium

1. Lad flasken med Modified Ham’s F-10 Basal 
Medium - HEPES (katalognr. 99168) tilpasse sig 
stuetemperatur.

2.    Brug aseptisk teknik og suppler basismediet med sterile 
opløsninger af natriumlactat, natriumpyruvat, glutamin 
og gentamicin for at få en endelig koncentration på 1 
mM af hver natriumlactat, natriumpyruvat og glutamin 
samt 10 g/ml gentamicin.

3.   Sæt låget på  asken igen og bland godt ved at hvirvle 
 asken med det færdige medium.

4.   Valgfrie komponenter såsom albumin eller serum kan 
evt. tilsættes på dette tidspunkt.

5.   Notér datoen for tilsætning på  asken.

SUOMI

KÄYTTÖTARKOITUS
Modi  ed Ham’s F-10 Basal Medium HEPES ) on tarkoitettu 
avusteisiin lisääntymismenettelyihin, joihin liittyy sukusolujen 
ja alkioiden talteenottoa, käsittelyä ja siirtelyä.

TUOTTEEN KUVAUS
Modified Ham’s F-10 - HEPES koostuu suoloista, 
aminohapo is ta ,  25  mM:n  HEPESis tä ,  25  mM 
bikarbonaattipuskureista ja muista stabiileista hivenaineista. 
Ennen käyttöä vaaditaan lisäainesosia (natriumlaktaattia, 
natriumpyruvaattia, glutamiinia ja gentamisiiniä). Ainesosien 
rekombinaation suorittaa loppukäyttäjä; sen tuloksena 
saadaan ravintoliuos, jonka pH- ja osmolariteettiominaisuudet 
vastaavat täysin tuoretta liuosta.

KOOSTUMUS
Valmiin ravintoliuoksen koostumus on perinteisen Ham’s 
F-10 -kudosviljelyformulaation muunnos. Tämä on 
kompleksinen liuos, jossa on inorgaanisia suoloja, 
aminohappoja ja vitamiineja.

Modified Ham’s F-10 - HEPES (luettelonro 99168) 
on erityisesti  formuloitu vai l la hypoksanti inia ja 
puskuroitu HEPESillä ympäristöilmassa (ks. osa, jossa 
puskurijärjestelmä on kuvailtu).

LAADUNVARMISTUS
Modi  ed Ham’s F-10 - HEPES-viljelyliuos on kalvosuodatettu 
ja aseptisesti käsitelty steriliteettivarmuustasoa (SAL)
10 -3 vastaaviksi vahvistettujen valmistustoimenpiteiden 
mukaisesti.

Jokainen   Modi  ed Ham’s F-10 Basal Medium-erä testataan 
seuraavien suhteen:
 Endotoksiini Limulus-amebosyyttilysaatti -
 enetelmällä  (LAL) 
 Bioyhteensopivuus hiiren alkion analyysillä (yksi solu)
 Steriliteetti Yhdysvaltain nykyisen farmakopean sterii 
 litestin mukainen <71>

K a i k k i  t u l o k s e t  r a p o r t o i d a a n  e r ä k o h t a i s e s t i 
analyysitodistuksella, joka on pyynnöstä saatavissa.

PUSKURIJÄRJESTELMÄ
Modi  ed Ham’s F-10 Basal Medium - HEPESissä käytetään 
puskurijärjestelmää, jonka koostumus on 20 mM HEPES (N-
2-hydroksietyylipiperatsiini-N-2-etaanisulfonihappo)- ja 25 
mM natriumbikarbonaattiyhdiste. Tämä puskurijärjestelmä 
tarjoaa parhaan mahdollisen pH:n ylläpidon fysiologisten 
rajojen puitteissa (7,2 – 7,4), eikä se vaadi hiilidioksidi-
inkubaattorin käyttöä.

PROTEIININ LISÄYS
Modi  ed Ham’s F-10 - HEPES ei sisällä osana proteiineja. 
Yleinen laboratoriokäytäntö on lisätä proteiinia tätä 
liuosta käytettäessä. Proteiinilisän määrä voi vaihdella 
laboratoriosta toiseen ja voi olla riippuvainen sukusolujen 
ja alkioiden käsittely-/kasvuvaiheesta. Noudata oman 
laboratorion protokollia. Noudata oman laboratorion 
protokollaa.

KÄYTTÖOHJEET
MODIFIED HAM’S F-10 BASAL MEDIUM:N VALMISTELU

1.  Salli pullollisen Modi  ed Ham’s F-10 Basal Medium – 
HEPESin (#99168) tasapainottua huoneenlämpöön.

2.  Lisää perusravintoliuokseean aseptisesti steriileinä 
liuoksina  natriumlaktaattia, natriumpyruvaattia, 
glutamiinia ja gentamisiiniä, joiden lopullinen pitoisuus 
natriumlaktaatin, natriumpyruvaatin ja glutamiinin osalta 
on 1 mM kutakin sekä 10 g/ml gentamisiiniä.

3.   Sulje pullo uudelleen korkilla ja sekoita sen sisältämä 
täydellinen ravintoliuos perusteellisesti pyörittäen.

4.  Tällä kohtaa voidaan lisätä muita aineksia, kuten 
albumiinia tai seerumia.

5.  Merkitse muistiin pullon täydennyspäivämäärä.

Bemærk:  Låget på Complete Modi  ed Ham’s F-10 - HEPES 
Medium skal sidde tæt til, hvis det skal bruges i en CO2-
inkubator, for at undgå pH-værdier på 7,0 eller derunder.

Det færdige,  ydende medium er derefter klar til brug som 
transportmedium (evt. forvarmet ved 37 °C) til indsamling af 
humane gameter og til embryotransferering til patienter.
Dette medium anvendes også ti l procedurer ved 
stuetemperatur (pga. dets kapacitet som HEPES-buffer). 
Disse procedurer inkluderer oprensning af sæd og 
intracytoplasmisk spermatozoinjektion (ICSI).

For yderligere oplysninger om brug af disse produkter 
skal hvert laboratorium henvise til egne procedurer og 
protokoller, som er blevet speci  kt udviklet og optimeret til 
laboratoriets eget, medicinske program.

ANVISNINGER ANG OPBEVARING OG STABILITET
Uåbnede  asker med basismedium opbevares ved 2-8 ºC. 
Basismedium må ikke nedfryses.

Modi  ed Ham’s F-10 Basal Medium - HEPES er stabilt 
indtil udløbsdatoen på  askens etiket, når det opbevares 
som anvist.

Det færdige medium er stabilt indtil 57 dage efter 
tilsætningsdatoen som “færdigt” medium.

Beskyttes mod  uorescerende lys.

FORHOLDSREGLER OG ADVARSLER
Anvend ikke  asker med medium, der indeholder partikler, 
er uklart eller lyserødt.

Undgå problemer med kontamination ved at bruge aseptiske 
teknikker, og bortskaf eventuelt overskydende medium i 
 asken efter endt procedure.

Hvis basismediet suppleres med et antibiotikum, skal 
passende forholdsregler overholdes for at sikre, at 
patienten ikke er sensibiliseret mod antibiotikummet.

Huom: Complete Modified Ham’s F-10 - HEPES 
Medium tulee olla tiiviisti suljettu, kun sitä käytetään 
hiilidioksidilämpökaapissa, jotta alle 7,0 pH-arvoja voidaan 
välttää.

Täydellinen ravintoneste on nyt valmis käytettäväksi 
kuljetusvälineenä (haluttaessa esilämmitettynä 37 
°C:hen)  ihmisen sukusolujen keruun ja alkioiden 
potilaaseen siirron yhteydessä. Tätä liuosta käytetään myös 
ympäristölämmössä (HEPES-liuoksen puskurikapasiteetin 
ansiosta).  Näihin toimenpiteisiin sisältyy siittiöiden pesu ja 
mikrohedelmöitys (ICSI).

Lisätietoja näiden tuotteiden käytöstä kunkin laboratorion 
tulee hakea omista menettelyohjeistaan ja protokollista, 
jotka on erityisesti kehitetty ja optimoitu paikallista 
lääkinnällistä ohjelmaa varten.

SÄILYTYSOHJEET JA STABILITEETTI
Avaamattomat perusliuospullot säilytettävä 2 – 8 ºC:n 
lämmössä.  Perusliuosta ei saa pakastaa.

Modi  ed Ham’s F-10 - HEPES on stabiili pullon etikettiin 
merkittyyn eräpäivään saakka ohjeiden mukaisesti 
säilytettynä.

Valmis ravintoliuos on stabiili 57 päivää siitä lähtien, kun 
lisäaineet ovat tehneet siitä “täydellisen” liuoksen.
Suojaa loistevalaisimen valolta.

VAROITUKSIA JA VAROTOIMENPITEITÄ
Älä käytä ravintoliuospulloa, jossa näkyy hiukkasia, joka on 
sameaa tai väriltään vaaleanpunaista.

Kontaminaat io -onge lmat  vä l te tään asept ise l la 
käsittelytekniikalla  ja hävittämällä toimenpiteen päätyttyä 
pulloon jäänyt ylimääräinen ravintoliuos.

Jos perusravintoliuokseen lisätään antibiootti, on 
noudatettava varotoimenpiteitä, jotta potilas ei ei 
herkisty antibiootille.



NEDERLANDS

BEDOELD GEBRUIK
Modi  ed Ham’s F-10 Basal Medium HEPES is bestemd 
voor gebruik bij geassisteerde voortplantingsprocedures 
inclusief de terugwinning, omgang en overdracht van 
gameten en embryo’s.

PRODUCTBESCHRIJVING
Modi  ed Ham’s F-10 Basal Medium - HEPES bestaat 
uit zouten, aminozuren, 20 mM HEPES, 25 mM 
bicarbonaatbuffer en andere stabiele sporenelementen. 
Toevoeging van aanvullende componenten (natriumlactaat, 
natriumpyruvaat, glutamine en gentamicine) is vereist vóór 
gebruik. De componenten worden opnieuw gecombineerd 
door de eindgebruiker waardoor een medium wordt 
verkregen met dezelfde pH- en osmolariteitswaarden als 
verse media.

SAMENSTELLING
De samenstelling van het volledige medium is een aanpassing 
van de klassieke Ham’s F-10 weefselkweekformulering. 
Dit is een complex medium van anorganische zouten, 
aminozuren en vitaminen.

Modi  ed Ham’s F-10 - HEPES (catalogusnr. 99168) is 
speciaal geformuleerd zonder hypoxanthine, en met HEPES 
voor buffering bij omgevingstemperatuur (zie het hoofdstuk 
over het Buffersysteem).

KWALITEITSBORGING
Modified Ham’s F-10 Basal Medium - HEPES is een 
kweekmedium dat membraange  lterd is en op aseptische 
wijze bewerkt volgens productieprocedures die zijn 
gevalideerd voor een Sterility Assurance Level (SAL) 
van 10-3.

Elke partij  Modi  ed Ham’s F-10 Basal Medium wordt 
getest op:
 Endotoxine door de Limulus Amebocyte Lysate
      (LAL)-methode
 Biocompatibiliteit door muisembryoassay (eencellig)
 Steriliteit volgens de huidige Amerikaanse Pharmaco 
 peia Sterility Test <71>

Alle resultaten worden gerapporteerd op een partijspeci  ek 
Analysecerti  caat dat op verzoek beschikbaar is.

BUFFERSYSTEEM
Modi  ed Ham’s F-10 Basal Medium- HEPES maakt gebruik 
van een buffersysteem bestaande uit een combinatie 
van 20 mM HEPES (N-2-hydroxyethylpiperazine-N’-2-
ethaansulfonzuur) en 25 mM bicarbonaat. Dit buffersysteem 
beidt optimaal pH-behoud voor het fysiologische bereik (7,2 
tot 7,4) en vereist niet het gebruik van een CO2-incubator.

TOEVOEGING VAN EIWITTEN
Modi  ed Ham’s F-10 Basal Medium-HEPES bevat geen 
eiwitcomponenten. Tot de algemene laboratoriumpraktijken 
behoren eiwitsupplementen bij het gebruik van dit medium. 
De hoeveelheid eiwitsupplement kan per laboratorium 
verschillen en is afhankelijk van de bewerkings-/groeifase 
van de gameten en embryo’s. Raadpleeg uw afzonderlijke 
laboratoriumprotocollen.

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING
PREPARATIE VAN Modi  ed Ham’s F-10 Basal Medium
1. Laat de  es met Modi  ed Ham’s F-10 - HEPES (nr. 

99168) op omgevingstemperatuur komen.

2.   Vul het basale medium op aseptische wijze aan 
met steriele oplossingen van natriumlactaat, 
natriumpyruvaat, glutamine en gentamicine zodat 
eindconcentraties worden verkregen van 1 mM van 
elk natriumlactaat, natriumpyruvaat en glutamine en 
10 g/ml gentamicine.

3.   Draai de dop weer op de  es en meng het goed door 
de  es met het gehele medium rond te draaien.

4.   Optionele componenten zoals albumine of serum 
kunnen op dit moment worden toegevoegd.

5.   Noteer de supplementatiedatum op de  es.

Opm.: Complete Modi  ed Ham’s F-10 - HEPES Medium 
dient goed met een dop te worden afgesloten als het wordt 
gebruikt in een CO2-incubator om een pH-graad van 7,0 of 
lager te vermijden.

Het volledige vloeibare medium is  dan klaar 
voor gebruik als transportmedium (indien gewenst, 
voorverwarmd tot 37 °C), voor het verzamelen van 
menselijke gameten en voor het overbrengen van het 
embryo naar de patiënt. Dit medium wordt ook gebruikt 
voor procedures bij omgevingstemperatuur (vanwege de 
HEPES buffercapaciteit). Tot deze procedures behoren 
spermawassen en intracytoplasmische sperma-injectie 
(ICSI).
V
oor aanvullende informatie over het gebruik van 
deze producten, dient elk laboratorium haar eigen 
laboratoriumprocedures en -protocollen te raadplegen 
die speciaal zijn ontwikkeld en geoptimaliseerd voor uw 
individueel medisch programma.

BEWAARINSTRUCTIES EN STABILITEIT
Bewaar de ongeopende  essen met het basale medium bij 
2 °C tot 8 °C. Vries het basale medium niet in.

Als Modi  ed Ham’s F-10 Basal Medium - HEPES zoals 
voorgeschreven wordt bewaard, is het stabiel tot aan 
de houdbaarheidsdatum die op de sticker van de  es 
is vermeld.

Het volledige medium is stabiel tot 57 dagen na de 
toevoegingsdatum als een “volledig” medium.

Beschermen tegen  uorescerend licht.

VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN EN WAARSCHUWINGEN
Gebruik geen flessen met een medium dat (vaste) 
deeltjes bevat, troebel is of roze van kleur is.  Om 
besmettingsproblemen te voorkomen, moeten aseptische 
methoden worden toegepast en moet eventueel overtollig 
medium dat na a  oop van de procedure in de  es achterblijft, 
worden weggegooid.

Als het basale medium wordt aangevuld met een 
antibioticum, dienen passende voorzorgsmaatregelen 
te worden genomen om ervoor te zorgen dat de patiënt 
niet gevoelig is voor het antibioticum.

LATVISKI

PAREDZ T  IZMANTOŠANA
Modi  ed Ham’s F-10 Basal Medium HEPES ir paredz ts
izmantošanai reprodukt v s proced r s ar pal gl dzek iem,
kuras ietver gametu un embriju iz emšanu, apstr di un 
p rnešanu.

PRODUKTA APRAKSTS
Modi  ed Ham’s F-10 Basal Medium - HEPES sast v no 
s iem, aminosk b m, 20 mM HEPES, 25 mM bikarbon ta
buferiem un cit m prec zi  ks jam m sast vda m. Pirms 
lietošanas nepieciešama papildu sast vda u (n trija lakt ta, 
n trija piruv ta, glutam na un gentamic na) pievienošana.
Sast vda u rekombin šanu veic galalietot js, rezult t  tiek 
ieg ta barotne ar t d m pH paš b m un osmolarit ti, it k
t  b tu svaigi sagatavota.

SAST VS
Piln gi sagatavotas barotnes sast vs ir modi  c ts klasisk s
audu kult ras Ham’s F-10 sast vs. Š  ir kompleksa neor-
ganisko s u, aminosk bju un vitam nu barotne.

Modified Ham’s F-10 - HEPES (kataloga Nr. 99168) 
ar speci lu sast vu bez hipoksant na, bet ar HEPES 
bufervides veidošanai apk rt j  vid  (skatiet noda u, kur
aprakst ta bufersist ma).

KVALIT TES NODROŠIN ŠANA
Modi  ed Ham’s F-10 Basal Medium - HEPES ir kult ras
barotnes materi ls, kas ir  ltr ts caur membr nu un izgat-
avots aseptisk  proces  saska  ar ražošanai noteiktaj m
proced r m, kas tikušas izv rt tas attiec b  uz atbilst bu
sterilit tes nodrošin šanas l menim (SAL) no 10 l dz 3.

Katra  Modi  ed Ham’s F-10 Basal Medium s rija tiek test ta, 
veicot turpm k min t s p rbaudes:
 Endotoks nu testu p c Limulus Amebocyte Lysate  
 (LAL) metodes
 Biolo isk  atbilst ba noteikta, izmantojot peles em 
 brija uzs jumu (vienš nas)
 Sterilit te noteikta, izmantojot pašreiz jo Savienoto
 Valstu Farmakopejas sterilit tes testu <71>

Zi ojums par visiem rezult tiem ir pieejams konkr t s s rijas 
Anal zes serti  k t , kuru var sa emt p c piepras juma.

BUFERSIST MA
Modified Ham’s F-10 Basal Medium- HEPES tiek 
izmantota bufersist ma, ko veido 20 mM HEPES (N-2-
hidroksietilpiperac n-N’-2-et nsulfonsk be) kombin cij
ar 25 mM n trija bikarbon ta. Š  bufersist ma nodrošina 
optim lu pH l me a saglab šanu fiziolo iskaj m
atbilstošaj s robež s (7,2 l dz 7,4) un tai nav nepieciešama 
CO2 inkubatora izmantošana.

PROTE NA PIEDEVAS
Modified Ham’s F-10 Basal Medium-HEPES nesatur 
prote nu sast vda as.  Lietojot šo barotnes materi lu, 
visp rpie emtaj  laboratoriju praks  tiek izmantotas 
prote na piedevas. Prote na piedevu apjoms var b t
atš ir gs daž du laboratoriju starp  un ir atkar gs no gametu 
un embriju apstr des/augšanas f zes. Inform ciju skatiet 
savas konkr t s laboratorijas protokolos.

LIETOŠANAS NOR D JUMI
Modi  ed Ham’s F-10 Basal Medium SAGATAVOŠANA

1.    aujiet Modi  ed Ham’s F-10 Basal Medium - HEPES (Nr. 
99168) pudelei nostabiliz ties istabas temperat r .

2.  Aseptiski pievienojiet baz lajai kult ras barotnei 
sterilus n trija lakt ta, n trija piruv ta, glutam na 
un gentamic na š dumus, lai gal g  katra š duma 
koncentr cija, - n trija lakt ta, n trija piruv ta un 
glutam na, - b tu 1 mM, bet gentamic na - 10 g/ml .

3.    No jauna aizv kojiet pudeli un labi samaisiet, pavirpinot 
pudeli, kur  ir piln gi sagatavot  barotne.

4.   Šaj  posm  var pievienot izraudz t s sast vda as, 
piem ram, album nu vai serumu.

5.   Atz m jiet datumu, kad pudele tikusi papildin ta.

Piez me: Complete Modi  ed Ham’s F-10 - HEPES Medium 
cieši j nosl dz ar aizb zni, lietojot CO2 inkubator , lai 
nepie autu vides pH pazemin šanos l dz 7,0 vai maz k.

Tad piln gi sagatavot  š idr  barotne ir gatava 
izmantošanai k  transport šanas barotne (iepriekš var 
sasild t l dz 37° C , ja v lams) cilv ka sieviš o dzimumš nu
sav kšanai un embriju p rnešanai uz pacientu. Šo baro-
tni izmanto proced r m ar  apk rt j s vides apst k os 
(pateicoties HEPES bufer paš b m). Š s proced ras 
ietver spermatozo da skalošanu un intracitoplazmatisko 
spermatozo da injekciju (ICSI).

Lai uzzin tu papildu inform ciju par šo produktu lietošanu, 
katrai laboratorijai j iepaz stas ar taj  noteiktaj m
proced r m un protokoliem, kas paši izstr d ti un optimiz ti 
individu las medic niskas programmas veikšanai.

UZGLAB ŠANAS NOR D JUMI UN STABILIT TE
Neatv rtas baz l s barotnes pudeles uzglab t no 2º l dz
8º C temperat r . Baz l s barotnes pudeles nedr kst 
sasald t.

Uzglab jot, k  nor d ts, Modi  ed Ham’s F-10 Basal Medium 
- HEPES saglab  stabilit ti l dz der guma termi am, kas 
atrodams uz pudeles mar juma.

Piln gi sagatavota barotne saglab  stabilit ti 57 dienas kopš 
br ža, kad tai pievienotas piedevas, lai izveidotu „piln gi
sagatavotu” barotni.

Aizsarg t no  uoresc jošas gaismas iedarb bas.

PIESARDZ BAS PAS KUMI UN BR DIN JUMI
Nelietot nevienu pudeli ar barotni, kur  paman mas vielas 
da i as, du ainums vai kuras saturs ir roz  kr s .

Lai izvair tos no kontamin cijas probl m m, r kojieties, 
izmantojot aseptiskas tehnikas, un p c proced ras 
pabeigšanas likvid jiet jebkuru pudel  p rpalikušo baro-
tnes daudzumu. 

Ja baz lajai barotnei tiek pievienotas antibiotikas, j veic 
atbilstoši piesardz bas pas kumi, lai nodrošin tu, ka pa-
cientam nav paaugstin ta jut guma pret antibiotik m.



POLSKI

WSKAZANIA DO U YCIA
Modified Ham’s F-10 Basal Medium HEPES jest 
przeznaczony do u ycia w procedurach wspomaganej 
rozrodczo ci, które obejmuj  odzysk, obchodzenie si  i 
przenoszenie gamet i zarodków.

OPIS PRODUKTU
Modi  ed Ham’s F-10 Basal Medium – HEPES sk ada si
z soli, aminokwasów, 20 mM HEPES, 25 mM buforów 
dwuw glanowych i innych stabilnych sk adników ladowych. 
Przed u yciem wymagane jest dodanie dodatkowych 
sk adników (mleczanu sodu, pirogronianu sodu, glutaminy 
i gentamycyny). Rekombinacja sk adników jest dokonywana 
przez ostatniego u ytkownika i ma miejsce w po ywce,
która posiada takie samo pH i osmolarno , jak gdyby 
by a wie a.

SK AD
Sk ad ca kowitej po ywki jest modyfikacj  klasycznej 
po ywki na posiew opartej na Ham’s F-10. To jest po ywka
z o ona z nieorganicznych soli, aminokwasów i witamin.

Zmody  kowany Ham’s F-10 – HEPES (nr katalogowy: 
99168) zosta  specjalnie opracowany bez hypoksantyny 
i z buforem HEPES w otaczaj cej atmosferze (zob. cz
opisuj ca System Buforowania)

KONTROLA JAKO CI
Modi  ed Ham’s F-10 Basal Medium – HEPES jest po ywk
na posiew, filtrowan  membranowo i przetwarzan
aseptycznie, zgodnie z procedurami wytwarzania, które 
zostaly zwery  kowane w celu osi gni cia bezpiecznego 
poziomu sterylno ci (SAL), wynosz cego 10-3.

Ka da seria  Modi  ed Ham’s F-10 Basal Medium jest 
testowana na:
 Endotoksyn  otrzymywan  metodologi  Limulus
 Amebocyte Lysate (LAL)
 Kompatybilno  biologiczn  przez test na zarodku
 mysim (jedna komórka)
 Sterylno  wed ug bie cego Testu Farmakopei  
 Stanów Zjednoczonych <71>

Wszystkie wyniki s  notowane na specy  cznym dla danej 
serii wiadectwie Analizy, które jest dost pne na danie.

SYSTEM BUFOROWANIA
Modified Ham’s F-10 Basal Medium- HEPES u ywa 
systemu buforowania sk adaj cego si  z po czenia 20 
mM HEPES (kwas N-2-hydroksyetylopiperazyno-N’-2-
etanosulfonowy) i 25mM dwuw glanu sodu. Ten system 
buforowania zapewnia utrzymanie optymalnego pH w 
zakresie  zjologicznym (7,2 do 7,4) i nie wymaga u ycia
inkubatora CO2.

DODANIE BIA KA
Modi  ed Ham’s F-10 Basal Medium-HEPES nie zawiera 
sk adników bia kowych.  Ogólna praktyka laboratoryjna 
obejmuje dodawanie bia ka w przypadku u ywania tej 
po ywki. Ilo  dodatku bia ka mo e si  ró ni  w zale no ci
od laboratorium i zale y od fazy przetwarzania/rozwoju 
gamet i zarodków.  Nale y odwo a  si  do protoko ów 
indywidualnych laboratoriów. 

WSKAZÓWKI U YCIA
PRZYGOTOWANIE Modi  ed Ham’s F-10 Basal Medium

1. Pozostawi  butelk  z Modified Ham’s F-10 Basal 
Medium - HEPES (nr katalogowy: 99168) do osi gni cia 
temperatury pokojowej.

2.   Doda  aseptycznie do podstawowej po ywki sterylne 
roztwory mleczanu sodu, pirogronianu sodu, glutamin
i gentymycyn , aby otrzyma  ostateczne st enia 
wynosz ce 1 mM mleczynu sodu, pirogronianu sodu i 
glutaminy oraz 10 g/ml gentamycyny.

3.   Zamkn  ponownie butelk  i wymiesza  ruchem 
wirowym butelk  zawieraj c  kompletn  po ywk .

ROMÂN

UTILIZARE DESTINAT
Modi  ed Ham’s F-10 Basal Medium HEPES este inten ionat 
pentru utilizarea în proceduri de reproducere asistat
care includ recuperarea, mânuirea i transferul de gameti 
i embrioni.

DESCRIEREA  PRODUSULUI
Modified Ham’s F-10 Basal Medium - HEPES este 
compus din s ruri, amino acizi, 20mM HEPES, 25 mM 
bicarbonat tamponat i alte resturi de componente stabile. 
Suplementarea cu componente adi ionale (lactat de sodiu, 
piruvat de sodiu, glutamin i gentamicin ) sunt necesare 
înainte de folosire. Recombinarea compone ilor este 
realizat  de c tre utilizatorul  nal i rezult  un mediu care 
are caracteristici identice  de pH i osmolaritate, ca i cum 
ar   f cut proasp t.

COMPOZI IE
Compozi ia mediului complet este modi  cat  fa  de formula 
culturii clasice de esut Ham’s F-10. Acesta este un mediu 
complex de s ruri anorganice, aminoacizi i vitamine.

Modi  ed Ham’s F-10 - HEPES (catalog #99168) este un 
amestec formulat special, care nu con ine hipoxantin , i
cu HEPES  pentru tamponare la atmosfer  ambiant  (vezi 
capitolul care descrie tamponarea sistemului)

ASIGURAREA CALIT II
Modi  ed Ham’s F-10 Basal Medium - HEPES  este un 
mediu de cultur  ltrat prin membran i prelucrat aseptic 
conform unui proces de fabrica ie care s  asigure  un nivel 
de sterilitate (SAL) de 10-3.

Fiecare lot de  Modi  ed Ham’s F-10 Basal Medium este 
testat pentru:
 Endotoxinele prin metodologia de Limulus 
 Amebocyte  Lysate (LAL)
 Biocompatibilitatea prin analiza embrionului de  

oarece (o celul )
 Sterilitate determinat  prin testare prezent  în Farma 
 copeea USA <71>

Toate rezultatele sunt raportate la un lot speci  c într-un 
Certi  cat de Analiz  care este disponibil la cerere.

SISTEM TAMPON
Modi  ed Ham’s F-10 Basal Medium HEPES folose te un 
sistem de tamponare compus din 20 mM HEPES (acid N-2 
Hidroxietilpiperazin -N-2 etansulfornic) i 25 mM Bicarbonat 
de sodiu. Sistemul tampon furnizeaz  un pH optim pentru 
între inere peste limitele  ziologice (7.2 la 7.4) i nu necesit
folosirea incubatorului cu CO2.

SUPLIMENT DE PROTEINE
Modi  ed Ham’s F-10 Basal Medium nu con ine componen i
de proteine.  Procedurile generale de laborator includ 
suplementare de proteine când este utilizat acest mediu.  
Cantitatea de proteine suplementate variaz  de la un 
laborator la altul i depinde de faza de prelucrare /cre tere
a game ilor i a embrionilor.  Consulta i protocolul individual 
al laboratorului Dvs. 

INSTRUC IUNI DE UTILIZARE
PREPAREAREA  Modi  ed Ham’s F-10 Basal Medium

1.   Permite i s  se echilibreze la temperatura camerei sticla 
cu mediul Modi  ed Ham’s F-10 Basal Medium - HEPES 
(#99168)

2.   Suplimenta i mediul de baz  aseptic cu solu ie steril
de  lactat de sodiu, piruvat de sodiu, glutamin i
gentamicin  pentru a ob ine o concentra ie  nal  de 1 
mM de lactat de sodiu, piruvat de sodiu i glutaminã 
precum i 10 g/mL de gentamicin .

3.   Închide i sticlu a cu mediul complet i amesteca i
con inutul acesteia prin învârtire.

4.   În acest moment pot   ad ugate ca i componente 
op ionale albumina sau serum.

4.   W tym czasie mo na doda  zamiennie albumin  lub 
surowic .

5. Na butelce zanotowa  dat  dodania substancji.

Uwaga:  Kompletna, zmody  kowana po ywka Ham’s F-10 
- HEPES powinna by  szczelnie zamknieta, je eli u ywana
w inkubatorze CO2 w celu unikni cia pH wynosz cego 
7,0 lub mniej.

Ca kowita po ywka p ynna jest nast pnie gotowa do 
u ycia jako po ywka transportowa (wst pnie podgrzana 
do temperatury 37 °C w razie potrzeby) w celu zebrania 
ludzkich gamet i przenoszenia zarodków do pacjentów. Ta 
po ywka jest tak e u ywana w procedurach wykonywanych 
w otaczaj cej atmosferze ( w zwi zku buforuj cymi 
zdolno ciami buforu HEPES). Te procedury obejmuj
przemywanie nasienia i Docytoplazmatyczne Wstrzykiwanie 
Nasienia (ICSI).

Aby zapozna  si  z dodatkowymi szczegó ami u ycia 
tych produktów, ka de laboratorium powinno odwo a  si
do jego w asnych procedur laboratoryjnych i protoko ów, 
które zosta y specjalnie opracowane i zoptymalizowane 
dla indywidulanego programu medycznego.

INSTRUKCJE DOTYCZ CE PRZECHOWYWANIA I 
STABILNO CI
Przechowywa  w nieotwartych butelkach w po ywce 
podstawowej, w temperaturze 2º C do 8º C.  Nie zamra a
po ywki podstawowej.

Modi  ed Ham’s F-10 Basal Medium – HEPES jest stabilny 
do up yni cia daty wa no ci wydrukowanej na etykiecie 
butelki, gdy przechowywany zgodnie z instrukcj .

Ca kowita po ywka jest stabilna do 57 dni od daty 
zastosowania dodatku i utworzenia „ca kowitej” po ywki.

Chroni  przed wiat em  uorescencyjnym.

RODKI OSTRO NO CI I OSTRZE ENIA
Nie u ywac adnej butelki z po ywk , w której widoczne 
s  cz steczki materii, zm tnienie lub nie posiada ró owego
koloru.

Aby unikn  problemów z zanieczyszczeniem, pos uguj c
si  tym produktem nale y stosowa  technik  aseptyczn
i usun  nadmiar po ywki, który pozosta  w butelce po 
zako czeniu procedury.

Je eli do po ywki podstawowej dodano antybiotyk, 
nale y zastosowa  odpowiednie rodki ostro no ci 
w celu upewnienia si , e pacjent nie jest uczulony 
na ten antybiotyk.

5.   Nota i pe sticl  data supliment rii.

Complete Modi  ed Ham’s F-10 - HEPES Medium trebuie 
s  e închis etan  atunci când se introduce în incubatorul 
cu CO2 pentru a evita niveluri de pH 7.

Mediul lichid complet este preg tit ca i mediu de transport 
(preînc lzit la 37°C dac  dori i), pentru a prelua game i
umani i pentru transfer de embrion la pacient.   Acest 
mediu este deasemena utilizat pentru proceduri la atmosfer
ambiant  (datorit  capacit ii de tamponare a HEPES-ului). 
Aceste proceduri includ sp larea spermatozoidului i
Injectarea  intracitoplasmatic  a spermatozoidului(ICSI).

Pentru detalii suplimentare privind folosirea acestui produs, 
 ecare laborator trebuie s  consulte protocolul pentru 
procedurile utilizate în laborator care sunt  speci  ce i
optimizate pentru programul medical individual.

INSTRUC IUNI PENTRU P STRARE I STABILITATE
P stra i sticlele mediu de baz  nedeschise  la 2º to 8º C.  
Nu congela i mediul de baz .

Modi  ed Ham’s F-10 Basal Medium - HEPES  este stabil 
pân  la data expir ri trecut  pe eticheta de pe sticl   dac
sunt respectate condi iile de depozitare.

Mediul complet este stabil  pân  la 57 de zile de la data de 
suplementare ca i mediu “complet”

Proteja i de la lumina  ourescent .

PRECAU II I AVERTISMENTE
Nu utiliza i sticlu e cu mediu care prezint  reziduuri de 
particule, sunt înce o ate sau care nu are culoarea roz.

Pentru a evita probleme de contaminare, folosi i technici 
aseptice i arunca i excessul de mediu care ramâne în 
sticl  dup  ce procedura a fost încheiat .

Dac  mediul de baz  este suplimentat cu antibiotic, 
trebuie luate precau ii apropiate pentru a asigura c
pacientul nu este alergic la acesta.



SVENSKA

AVSEDD ANVÄNDNING
Modi  ed Ham’s F-10 Basal Medium HEPES är avsedd 
för användning vid procedurer för assisterad reproduktion 
som inkluderar upphämtning, hantering och överföring av 
gameter och embryon.

PRODUKTBESKRIVNING
Modi  ed Ham’s F-10 Basal Medium - HEPES består av salter, 
aminosyror, 20 mM HEPES, 25 mM bikarbonatbuffertar samt 
andra stabila spårämnen. Supplementering med ytterligare 
substanser (natriumlaktat, natriumpyruvat, glutamin och 
gentamicin) krävs före användning. Rekombinationen av 
komponenterna utförs av slutanvändaren och resulterar i 
ett medium med samma pH och osmolaritet som om det 
vore nyberett.

SAMMANSÄTTNING
Det kompletta mediets sammansättning är en modi  ering 
av den klassiska Hams F-10-sammansättningen för 
vävnadsodling. Detta är ett komplext medium bestående 
av oorganiska salter, aminosyror och vitaminer. 

Modi  ed Ham’s F-10 - HEPES (katalognr 99168) har en 
speciell sammansättning utan hypoxantin och med HEPES 
för buffring i rumsluft (se avsnittet vari buffertsystemet 
beskrivs).

KVALITETSSÄKRING
Modified Ham’s F-10 Basal Medium - HEPES är ett 
odlingsmedium som är membranfiltrerat och aseptiskt 
behandlat enligt tillverkningsförfaranden som har validerats 
för att uppfylla en sterilitetsnivå (SAL, Sterility Assurance 
Level) på 10-3.

Varje lot  Modi  ed Ham’s F-10 Basal Medium testas för:
 Endotoxin via LAL-metod (Limulus Amebocyte 
 Lysate)
 Biokompatibilitet enligt analys av musembryon 
 (en cell)
 Sterilitet enligt aktuell USP-test för sterilitet <71>  
 (United States Pharmacopeia) 

Alla resultat finns rapporterade på ett lotspecifikt 
analyscertifikat (Certificate of Analysis) som fås på 
begäran.

BUFFERTSYSTEM
I Modi  ed Ham’s F-10 Basal Medium- HEPES används 
ett buffertsystem bestående av 20 mM HEPES (N-2-
hydroxietylpiperazin-N-2-etansulfonsyra) och 25 mM 
bikarbonat i kombination. etta buffrande system gör att pH 
bibehålls optimalt över det fysiologiska området (7,2 - 7,4), 
och en CO2-inkubator behöver inte användas.

PROTEINSUPPLEMENTERING
Modi  ed Ham’s F-10 Basal Medium-HEPES innehåller inga 
proteinkomponenter.  Bland allmänna laboratorieförfaranden 
ingår proteinsupplementering vid användning av detta 
medium. Mängden proteinsupplementering kan variera 
från laboratorium till laboratorium och beror av gameternas 
och embryonas bearbetnings-/tillväxtfas.  Konsultera era 
individuella laboratorieprotokoll. 

BRUKSANVISNING
BEREDNING AV Modi  ed Ham’s F-10 Basal Medium

1.  Låt  askan med Modi  ed Ham’s F-10 Basal Medium 
- HEPES (nr 99168) uppnå rumstemperatur.

2.   Supplementera basmediet aseptiskt med sterila 
lösningar av natriumlaktat, natriumpyruvat, glutamin 
och gentamicin så att slutkoncentrationer på 1 mM 
erhålls för natriumlaktat, natriumpyruvat och glutamin, 
samt 10 g/mL för gentamicin. 

3.   Sätt på locket på  askan igen och blanda noga genom 
att snurra  askan med det kompletta mediet.

4.   Valfria komponenter, såsom albumin eller serum, kan 
nu tillsättas.

EESTI

ETTENÄHTUD KASUTUS
Modi  ed Ham’s F-10 Basal Medium HEPES on mõeldud 
kasutamiseks reproduktiivse abi protseduurides mille 
raames teostatakse gameedi ja embrüo taastamist, 
käsitsemist ja siirdamist.

TOOTE KIRJELDUS
Modi  ed Ham’s F-10 Basal Medium - HEPES koosneb 
sooladest, aminohapetest, 20 mM HEPESist, 25 mM 
vesinikkarbonaat-puhvritest ja muudest stabiilsetest 
mikrokoguses komponentidest. Enne kasutamist on nõutav 
lisakomponentide (naatriumlaktaat, naatriumpüruvaat, 
glutamiin ja gentamitsiin) lisamine. Komponentide 
rekombinatsiooni teostab lõppkasutaja ja selle tulemuseks 
on sööde, mille pH ja osmolaarsus on sama mis värskelt 
valmistatud segul.

KOOSTIS
Täissöötme kompositsioon on klassikalise koekultuurivahendi 
Ham’s F-10 modifikatsioon. See on anorgaanilistest 
sooladest, aminohapetest ja vitamiinidest koosnev 
kompleksne sööde. 

Modified Ham’s F-10 - HEPES (kataloogi nr 99168) 
on spetsiaalselt formuleeritud ilma hüpoksantiinita ja 
ümbritseva õhu temperatuuril puhverdamiseks HEPESiga 
(vt puhversüsteemi kirjeldavat osa).

KVALITEEDI GARANTII
Modi  ed Ham’s F-10 Basal Medium - HEPES kultuurisööde 
on membraan  ltreeritud ja aseptiliselt töödeldud vastavalt 
valideeritud tootmismeedoditele, mis garanteerivad 
steriilsustaseme (SAL) 10-3.

Iga Modi  ed Ham’s F-10 Basal Medium  partiid testitakse 
järgmiselt:
 Endotoksiini määramine limuluse amöbotsüüdi  
 lüsaadi (LAL) meetodil
 Bioühilduvust hiire embrüo analüüsiga (üherakuline)
 Steriilsus tagatud praeguse USA Farmakopöa steriil 
 suse testi alusel  <71>

Kõik tulemused on avaldatud konkreetset partiid puudutavas 
analüüsiserti  kaadis, mida võite soovi korral taotleda.

PUHVERSÜSTEEM
Modified Ham’s F-10 Basal Medium-HEPES kasutab 
20 mM HEPESist (N-2-hüdroksüetüülpiperasiin-N-2-
etaansulfoonhape) ja 25 mM naatriumvesinikkarbonaatist 
koosnevat puhversüsteemi. Puhversüsteem lubab 
optimaalset pH säilitamist füsioloogilise pH piires (7,2...7,4) 
ja ei nõua CO2 inkubaatori kasutamist.

PROTEIINI LISAMINE
Modif ied Ham’s F-10 Basal Medium ei  s isalda 
proteiinikomponente. Laborite üldises praktikas on 
selle söötme kasutamisel ette nähtud proteiini lisamine. 
Lisatavate proteiinilisandite hulk võib laborites erineda ja 
see sõltub gameetide ja embrüote töötlemise/kasvatamise 
faasist. Juhenduge oma laboratooriumi protokollidest. 
Juhinduge oma labori protokollidest.

KASUTUSJUHEND
Modi  ed Ham’s F-10 Basal Mediumi VALMISTAMINE

1.  Lubage Modified Ham’s F-10 Basal Medium - 
HEPES (kataloogi nr 99168) pudelil tasakaalustuda 
toatemperatuurile.

2.  Lisage põhisöötmele aseptiliselt naatriumlaktaadi, 
naatriumpüruvaadi, glutamiini ja gentamitsiini 
steriilseid lahuseid saavutamaks nii naatriumlaktaadi, 
naatr iumpüruvaadi  kui  ka glutami in i  lõpl iku 
kontsentratsiooni 1 mM ja gentamitsiini lõpliku 
kontsentratsiooni 10 g/mL.

3.  Korgistage pudel uuesti ja segage täissööde pudelit 
keerutades hästi läbi.

5.   Skriv datum för supplementeringen på  askan.

Obs!  Complete Modi  ed Ham’s F-10 - HEPES Medium skall 
vara ordentligt försluten vid användning i en CO2-inkubator
så att pH-värden på 7,0 eller lägre undviks.

Det färdiga  ytande mediet är därefter klart att användas 
som transportmedium (förvärmt till 37 °C om så önskas), 
för upphämtning av humana gameter och överföring av 
embryon till patienten. Detta medium används också 
för procedurer i rumsluft (på grund av HEPES buffrande 
effekt).  Dessa procedurer innefattar tvätt av sperman och 
intracytoplasmatisk spermieinjektion (ICSI).

För ytterligare information om användning av dessa 
produkter bör varje laboratorium konsultera sina egna 
laboratorieförfaranden och -protokoll som utvecklats och 
optimerats särskilt för de egna medicinska programmen.

FÖRVARING OCH HÅLLBARHET
Oöppnade  askor med basmedium skall förvaras vid 2 - 8 
ºC. Basmedium får ej frysas.

Modi  ed Ham’s F-10 Basal Medium - HEPES är hållbar 
fram till det utgångsdatum som anges på  askans etikett, 
vid förvaring enligt anvisningarna.

Det kompletta mediet är hållbart i 57 dagar från och med 
datum för supplementering till “komplett” medium.

Skyddas från  uorescerande ljus.

FÖRSIKTIGHETSÅTGÄRDER OCH VARNINGAR
Använd inga  askor med medium som innehåller partiklar, 
är grumliga eller rosafärgade.

För att undvika problem med kontamination skall hantering 
ske med aseptisk teknik och eventuellt oanvänt medium som 
 nns kvar i  askan kasseras efter avslutad procedur.

Om basmedium supplementeras med antibiotikum skall 
adekvata försiktighetsåtgärder vidtas för att säkerställa 
att patienten inte är allergisk mot detta antibiotikum.

4.  Sel hetkel võite lisada valikulisi komponente, nagu 
albumiin või seerum.

5.  Märkige pudelile lisandite lisamise kuupäev.

Märkus: Complete Modi  ed Ham’s F-10 - HEPES Medium 
peab olema CO2 inkubaatoris oleku ajal tihedalt korgistatud 
vältimaks pH-taset 7,0 või alla selle.

Vedel täissööde on siis valmis kasutamiseks 
transpordisöötmena (soovi korral eelsoojendatult 
temperatuurile 37° C), inimese gameetide kogumiseks 
ja embrüo siirdamiseks patsienti. Söödet kasutatakse 
ka ümbritseva õhu temperatuuri l  teostatavateks 
protseduurideks (HEPESi puhverdamisvõime tõttu). 
Nende protseduuride hulka on arvatud sperma pesemine ja 
spermatosoidi intratsütoplasmaatiline injektsioon (ICSI).

Toodete kasutamise üksikasjaliku informatsiooni vajamise 
korral peab iga labor kasutama oma labori protseduure 
ja protokolle, mis on välja arendatud ja optimeeritud 
konkreetselt teie oma meditsiiniprogrammi jaoks. 

SÄILITAMISJUHISED JA STABIILSUS
Hoidke põhisöötme avamata pudelid temperatuuril 2º...8º 
C. Ärge põhisöödet külmutage.

Modi  ed Ham’s F-10 Basal Medium on stabiilne pudeli 
etiketile märgitud tähtpäevani, kui seda on säilitatud 
juhendis ettenähtud tingimustes.

Täissööde on “täieliku” söötmena stabiilne kuni 57 päeva 
lisandite lisamisest.

Kaitske  uorestentsvalguse eest.

ETTEVAATUSABINÕUD JA HOIATUSED
Ärge kasutage söödet pudelist, milles on märgata 
osakesi või hägusust või milles sisalduva söötme värvus 
on roosa.

Saastamise vältimiseks käsitsege vahendeid aseptilist 
tehnikat kasutades ja pärast protseduuri lõpetamist visake 
pudelisse jäänud sööde ära.

Kui põhisöötmele lisatakse antibiootikume, tuleb 
rakendada sobivaid ettevaatusabinõusid veendumaks, 
et patsient ei ole antibiootikumi suhtes ülitundlik.



MAGYAR

RENDELTETÉS
Az Modified Ham’s F-10 Basal Medium HEPES-t az 
asszisztált reprodukciós eljárásokban való alkalmazásra 
tervezték, amihez tartozik a gaméták és embriók 
visszanyerése, kezelése és átvitele.

TERMÉKLEIRÁS
A Modi  ed Ham’s F-10 Basal Medium - HEPES sókból, 
aminosavakból, 20 mM HEPES-b l, 25 mM bikarbonát 
pufferb l és más, nyomnyi mennyiségben jelenlev , stabil 
alkotóból áll. Használat el tt ki kell egészíteni további 
komponensekkel (nátrium-laktát, nátrium-piruvát, glutamin 
és gentamicin). Az alkotók egyesítését a felhasználó 
végzi és ez egy olyan médiumot eredményez, aminek 
a pH- és ozmolaritás- jellemz i olyanok, mintha frissen 
készült volna. 

ÖSSZETÉTEL
A teljes médium összetétele a klasszikus szövettenyészt
kultúra Ham’s F-10 formulának egy módosítása. Ez egy 
összetett médium, szervetlen sókból, aminosavakból és 
vitaminokból.

Modi  ed Ham’s F-10 – HEPES (Katalógusszám: 99168) 
speci  kusan formulázott hipoxantin nélkül és HEPES-sel 
ambiens atmoszférán történ  pufferolásra (lásd a puffer 
rendszert leíró részben).

MIN SÉGBIZTOSITÁS
A Modified Ham’s F-10 Basal Medium – HEPES egy 
membránsz rt, és aszeptikusan készített tenyészt médium, 
olyan gyártási eljárásokkal, amelyek 10-3 sterilitás biztonsági 
szintre (SAL) validáltak. 

A  Modi  ed Ham’s F-10 Basal Medium minden egyes 
tétele vizsgálva van:
 Endotoxin Limulus Amebocyte Lysate (LAL) 
 módszerrel
 Biokompatibilitás egér embrio assay-vel (egy sejt)
 Sterilitás a jelenlegi US Pharmacopeia sterilitási
 vizsgálattal <71> 

Minden eredményr l jelentés készült egy tétel-speci  kus 
Analitikai Bizonylaton, ami kérésre rendelkezésre áll. 

PUFFER RENDSZER
A Modi  ed Ham’s F-10 Basal Medium- HEPES egy olyan 
puffer-rendszert használ, ami 20 mM HEPES (N-2-hidroxi-
etil-piperazin-N-2-etánszulfonsav) és 25 mM bikarbonát 
kombinációjából áll.  Ez a puffer-rendszer gondoskodik az 
optimális pH fenntartásáról a  ziológiás tartományban 7,2-
7,4 és nem igényli a CO2  inkubátor használatát.

FEHÉRJE KIEGÉSZITÉS
A Modified Ham’s F-10 Basal Medium-HEPES nem 
tartalmaz fehérje komponenst.  Általános laboratórium 
gyakorlat a fehérje-kiegészítés ennek a médiumnak az 
alkalmazásakor. A fehérje kiegészítés mennyisége eltér
lehet a laboratóriumok között, és függ a gaméták és 
embriók feldolgozási/növekedési fázisától.  Nézze meg a 
saját laboratóriumi protokollban. 

HASZNÁLATI UTASITÁS
Modi  ed Ham’s F-10 Basal Medium ELKÉSZITÉSE

1. Hagyja szobah mérsékleten egyensúlyba kerülni 
a Modi  ed Ham’s F-10 Basal Medium - HEPES –s 
(száma: 99168) üveget.

2.   Egészítse ki az alap médiumot nátrium-laktát, nátrium-
piruvát, glutamin és gentamicin steril oldatával úgy, 
hogy végs  koncentrációként 1mM –t érjen el a 
nátrium-laktát, a nátrium-piruvát és a glutaminnál, és 
10 g/ml-t a gentamicinnél.

3.   Dugaszolja be újra az üveget, és keverje össze 
alaposan, a teljes médiumot tartalmazó üveg 
forgatásával.

4. A tetszés szerinti komponensek, mint az albumin vagy 
szérum hozzáadhatók ennél a pontnál.

LIETUVI  K.

NUMATYTOJI PASKIRTIS
Modifi ed Ham’s F-10 Basal Medium HEPES terp  yra skirta 
naudoti atliekant pagalbinio apvaisinimo proced ras, tarp j
gamet  ir embrion  pa mim , apdorojim  ir perk lim .

PRODUKTO APRAŠYMAS
Modified Ham’s F-10 Basal Medium - HEPES terp s
sud tyje yra drusk , aminor gš i , 20 mM HEPES junginio, 
25 mM bikarbonatini  buferi  ir nedideli kit  stabili
sudedam j  medžiag  kiekiai. Prieš naudojim  terp
reikia prid ti papildom  sud tini  medžiag  (natrio laktato, 
natrio piruvato, glutamino ir gentamicino). Komponent
rekombinacij  atlieka galutinis naudotojas, o gautos terp s
pH ir osmoliališkumo savyb s yra tokios pa ios kaip ir 
šviežiai pagamintos.

SUD TIS
Kompleksin s terp s sud tis yra modi  kuota tradicin s
audini  mitybin s terp s Ham’s F-10 recept ra. Tai 
yra kompleksin  neorganini  drusk , aminor gš i  ir 
vitamin  terp .

Modifi ed Ham’s F-10 - HEPES (katalogo Nr. 99168) terp
yra specialiai paruošta  sud t  ne traukiant hipoksantino ir 
papildant HEPES junginiu buferiniam poveikiui aplinkos 
atmosferos s lygomis (žr. buferio sistem  apib dinant
skyri ).

KOKYB S LAIDAVIMAS
Modifi ed Ham’s F-10 Basal Medium - HEPES yra mitybin
terp ,  ltruota naudojant membranin  ltr  ir aseptiškai 
apdorota pagal gamybos metodus, patvirtintus 10-3 sterilumo 
užtikrinimo lygiui (SAL) atitikti.

Kiekvienos Modifi ed Ham’s F-10 Basal Medium partijos 
produktai yra išbandyti pagal šiuos metodus:
 Endotoksin  kiekio nustatymas pagal kardauodegio
 krabo (Limulus polyphemus) amebocit  lizato (LAL)
 analiz s metod
 Biologinio suderinamumo nustatymas pagal pel s
 embriono chemin s analiz s (vienos l stel s) metod
 Sterilumo nustatymas pagal šiuo metu patvirtint
 Jungtini  Valstij  farmakop jos sterilumo test  <71>

Visi rezultatai pateikiami pagal atskir  partij  parametrus 
parengtuose analiz s serti  katuose, kuriuos galima gauti 
užsakius.

BUFERIN  SISTEMA
Modifi ed Ham’s F-10 Basal Medium-HEPES terp s buferin
sistem  sudaro 20 mM HEPES (N-2-hidroksietilpiperazin-
N’-2-etansulfonr gšties) ir 25 mM bikarbonato junginys. 
Buferin  sistema padeda palaikyti optimalias, nat ralaus
 ziologinio lygio pH ribas (7,2–7,4) be CO2 inkubatoriaus 
pagalbos.

PAPILDYMAS BALTYMINIAIS PRIEDAIS
Baltymini  medžiag Modified Ham’s F-10 Basal 
Medium-HEPES terp s sud tyje n ra.  Pagal bendrosios 
laboratorin s praktikos metodik , ši terp  naudojama su 
baltyminiais priedais. Baltymini  pried  kiekis vairiose 
laboratorijose gali skirtis; jis priklauso nuo gamet  ir 
embrion  apdorojimo ir (arba) augimo faz s.  Laikykit s
savo laboratorijoje nustatytos tvarkos. Laikykit s savo 
laboratorijoje nustatytos tvarkos.

NAUDOJIMO NURODYMAI
Modifi ed Ham’s F-10 Basal Medium PARUOŠIMAS

1.  `Leiskite Modifi ed Ham’s F-10 Basal Medium - HEPES
(katalogo Nr. 99168) terpei butelyje stabilizuotis iki 
kambario temperat ros.

2.  `Pagal aseptikos reikalavimus bazin  terp  papildykite 
steriliais natrio laktato, natrio piruvato, glutamino ir 
gentamicino tirpalais iki tokio stiprumo, kad galutin
natrio laktato, natrio piruvato ir glutamino koncentracija 
b t  po 1 mM, o gentamicino – 10 g/ml.

3.  `Butel  v l uždenkite ir j  sukiodami kompleksin  terp
gerai sumaišykite.

5. Jegyezze fel a kiegészít k hozzáadásának id pontját
az üvegen.

Megjegyzés:  Complete Modi  ed Ham’s F-10 - HEPES 
Medium szorosan le kell legyen fedve, amikor CO2
inkubátorban használja hogy a pH 7,0 vagy annál 
alacsonyabb értékeit elkerülje. 

A teljes folyékony médium ekkor kész a transzport-
médiumként történ  alkalmazásra (el  el melegítve 
37C°-ra, ha kívánják), humán gaméták gy jtésére és 
a beteghez történ  embriótranszferre. Ezt a médiumot 
alkalmazzák eljárásoknál ambiens atomszféránál (a HEPS 
pufferkapacitásának köszönhet en).  Az eljárások közé 
tartozik a sperma mosása és az intracitoplazmás sperma 
injekció (Intra Cytoplasmic Sperm Injection (ICSI))

E termékek használatára vonatkozóan a további részletekért 
minden laboratóriumnak a sajátos orvosi programjaira 
speciálisan kifejlesztett és optimalizált saját laboratóriumi 
eljárásaikban és protokolljaikban kell utánanéznie.

TÁROLÁSI UTASITÁSOK ÉS STABILITÁS
Tárolja az alap-médium bontatlan üvegeit 2° és 8 C° között. 
Ne fagyassza az alap-médiumot!

A Modi  ed Ham’s F-10 Basal Medium - HEPES stabil az 
üveg címkéjén feltüntetett lejárati id pontig, amennyiben 
tárolása az utasításoknak megfelel en történt.

A teljes médium 57 napig stabil attól az id ponttól 
számítva, amikor a „teljes médiummá” történ  kiegészítése 
megtörtént.

Védje a  uoreszcens fényt l.

ÓVINTÉZKEDÉSEK ÉS FIGYELMEZTETÉSEK
Ne használja a médium olyan üvegét, ami részecskék 
jelenlétét mutatja, vagy rózsaszín .

A szennyezéssel járó problémák elkerülésére kezelje 
aszeptikus technikák alkalmazásával, az eljárás befejezése 
után dobjon el minden, az üvegben maradt, felesleges 
médiumot.

Ha az alapmédium tartalmaz antibiot ikumot 
kiegészít ként, megfelel  óvintézkedéseket tenni, 
hogy biztositsa, a beteg ne legyen szenzitizált erre az 
antibiotikumra.

4.  `Šiuo metu galima prid ti papildom  komponent , toki
kaip albuminas arba serumas.

5.  `Ant butelio pažym kite papildymo priedais dat .

Pastaba:  Naudojant CO2 inkubatoriuje, Complete Modifi ed 
Ham’s F-10 - HEPES Medium terp  reikia sandariai 
uždengti, kad šarmingumas nesumaž t  iki pH 7,0 ar 
žemesnio lygio.

Tuomet skysta kompleksin  terp yra paruošta 
naudoti kaip transportin  terp  (jei reikia, pašildyta 37 °C 
temperat roje), skirta žmogaus gamet  m giniams paimti ir 
embrionams perkelti  pacient s organizm . Ši terp  taip pat 
yra naudojama aplinkos atmosferoje atliekam  proced r
metu (d l buferini  HEPES savybi ). Tarp ši  proced r
yra spermatozoid  išplovimas ir intracistoplazmin
spermatozoido injekcija (ICSI).

D l išsamesni  ši  produkt  naudojimo gairi  kiekviena 
laboratorija turi ži r ti savo vidaus darbo tvarkos taisykles ir 
metodinius nurodymus, specialiai parengtus ir optimizuotus 
pagal atskiros medicinin s programos nuostatas.

LAIKYMO S LYGOS IR STABILUMAS
Neatidarytus bazin s terp s butelius laikykite 2 ºC–8 ºC 
temperat roje. Bazin s terp s užšaldyti negalima.

Laikant pagal nurodymus, Modifi ed Ham’s F-10 Basal 
Medium - HEPES terp  išlieka stabili iki tinkamumo datos, 
pažym tos butelio etiket je.

Kompleksin  terp  išlieka stabili 57 dienas nuo jos 
papildymo iki kompleksin s terp s sud ties datos.

Saugoti nuo  uorescencini  spinduli .

ATSARGUMO PRIEMON S IR SP JIMAI
Negalima naudoti jokio terp s butelio, jei matyti kiet j
daleli , skystis atrodo drumstas ar jo spalva n ra rausva.

Norint išvengti užkr timo, naudojimo metu reikia laikytis 
metodini  aseptikos reikalavim , o atlikus proced r
– išmesti visus butelyje likusios terp s liku ius.

Bazin  terp  papildžius antibiotikais, b tina imtis 
tinkam  atsargumo priemoni  užtikrinant, kad 
pacientas antibiotikui n ra alergiškas.


